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[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional information which cannot be provided in the
space provided, must be set forth in an attachment to this stipulation under specific headings, e.g., "Facts,"
"Dismissals," "Conclusions of Law," "Supporting Authority," etc.

A. Parties’ Acknowledgments:

(1) Respondent is a member of the State Bar of California, admitted 12/20/73.

(2) The parties agree to be bound by the factual stipulations contained herein even if conclusions of law or
disposition are rejected or changed by the Supreme Court.

(3) All investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of this stipulation are resolved by this
stipulation and are deemed consolidated. Dismissed charge(s)/count(s) are listed under "Dismissals." The
stipulation consists of (20) pages, not including the order.

(4) A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by respondent as cause or causes for discipline is included
under "Facts."

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts are also included under "Conclusionsof
Law."
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(6) The parties must include supporting authority for the recommended level of discipline under the heading
"Supporting Authority."

(7)

(8)

No more than 30 days prior to the filing of this stipulation, respondent has been advised in writing of any
pending investigation/proceeding not resolved by this stipulation, except for criminal investigations.

Payment of Disciplinary CostsmRespondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof. Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only):

[] Costs to be awarded to the State Bar
[] Costs waived in part as set forth in a separate attachment entitled "Partial Waiver of Costs"
[] Costs entirely waived

(9) ORDER OF INACTIVE ENROLLMENT:
The parties are aware that if this stipulation is approved, the judge will issue an order of inactive enrollment
under Business and Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(4), and Rules of Procedure of the State
Bar, rule 220(c).

B. Aggravating Circumstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions for
Professional Misconduct, standard 1.2(b)]. Facts supporting aggravating circumstances
are required.

(1) [] Prior record of discipline

(a) [] State Bar Court case#of prior case

0(b) [] Date prior discipline effective

(c) [] Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

(d) [] Degree of prior discipline

(e) [] If respondent has two or more incidents of prior discipline, use space provided below:

Please see pp. 8-9, below.

(2) [] Dishonesty: Respondent’s misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad faith, dishonesty,
concealment, overreaching or other violations of the State Bar Act or Rules of Professional Conduct.

(3) [] Trust Violation: Trust funds or property were involved and respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the object of the misconduct for improper conduct toward said funds or
property.

(4) [] Harm: Respondent’s misconduct harmed significantly a client, the public or the administration of justice.
Please see p. 9, below.

(5) [] Indifference: Respondent demonstrated indifference toward rectification of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(6) [] Lack of Cooperation: Respondent displayed a lack of candor and cooperation to victims of his/her
misconduct or to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation or proceedings.

(7) [] Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct: Respondent’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of wrongdoing
or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct. Please see p. 9, below.

(Stipulation form approved 05/20/10 by SBC Executive Committee, eft. 06/01/10.) Disbarment
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(8) [] No aggravating circumstances are involved.

Additional aggravating circumstances:

C. Mitigating Circumstances [see standard 1.2(e)]. Facts supporting mitigating
circumstances are required.

(1) []

(2) []

(3) []

(4) []

No Prior Discipline: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of practice coupled
with present misconduct which is not deemed serious.

No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was the object of the misconduct.

CandorlCooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation with the victims of
his/her misconduct and to the State Bar during disciplinary investigation and proceedings.

Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recognition of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of his/her
misconduct.

(5) [] Restitution: Respondent paid $      on      in restitution to
disciplinary, civil or criminal proceedings.

(6) []

(7) []

(8) []

(9) []

(lO) []

(11) []

(12) []

(13) []

without the threat or force of

Delay: These disciplinary proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay is not attributable to
respondent and the delay prejudiced him/her.

Good Faith: Respondent acted in good faith.

Emotional/Physical Difficulties: At the time of the stipulated act or acts of professional misconduct
respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical disabilities which expert testimony would
establish was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or disabilities were not the product of
any illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or substance abuse, and respondent no longer
suffers from such difficulties or disabilities.

Severe Financial Stress: At the time of the misconduct, respondent suffered from severe financial stress
which resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond his/her control and
which were directly responsible for the misconduct.

Family Problems: At the time of the misconduct, respondent suffered extreme difficulties in his/her
personal life which were other than emotional or physical in nature.

Good Character: Respondent’s good character is attested to by a wide range of references in the legal
and general communities who are aware of the full extent of his/her misconduct.

Rehabilitation: Considerable time has passed since the acts of professional misconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabilitation.

No mitigating circumstances are involved.

Additional mitigating circumstances:
Please see p. 9, below.

(Stipulation form approved 05/20/10 by SBC Executive Committee, eft. 06/01/10.) Disbarment
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D. Discipline: Disbarment.

E. Additional Requirements:

(1) Rule 9.20, California Rules of Court: Respondent must comply with the requirements of rule 9.20, California
Rules of Court, and perform the acts specified in subdivisions (a) and (c) of that rule within 30 and 40 calendar
days, respectively, after the effective date of the Supreme Court’s Order in this matter.

(2) Restitution: Respondent must make restitution to in the amount of $ plus 10 percent
interest per year from If the Client Security Fund has reimbursed for all or any portion of
the principal amount, respondent must pay restitution to CSF of the amount paid plus applicable interest
and costs in accordance with Business and Professions Code section 6140.5. Respondent must pay the
above restitution and furnish satisfactory proof of payment to the State Bar’s Office of Probation in Los
Angeles no later than      days from the effective date of the Supreme Court order in this case.

(3) [] Client Security Fund Reimbursement: Respondent must also reimburse the Client Security Fund to the
extent that the misconduct in this matter results in the payment of funds and such payment obligation is
enforceable as provided under Business and Professions Code section 6140.5.

(4) [] Other:

(Stipulation form approved 05/20/10 by SBC Executive Committee, eft. 06/01/10.)
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Attachment language begins here (if any)
The parties hereby stipulate to the submission of the following statement for the Court’s consideration: were

the Respondent to testify under oath in this matter on direct examination, his testimony would be
consistent with the representations contained in the statement.

Respondent has devoted a great deal of time to serve his Church and its various charitable projects.
Respondent has served on numerous Church boards, has been the Chair of the Board of
Trustees, and has served as a Church Elder. Respondent has been Chair of the Fellowship
Committee, responsible for, among other things, preparing food for the congregation on Sundays.
Further, Respondent has coordinated and helped prepare and serve complete meals and provide
gifts for the less fortunate, including the homeless, during the Thanksgiving and Christmas
holidays. Respondent was responsible for purchasing all necessary supplies for, and overseeing
the preparation of, complete turkey dinners for 150 people. Additionally, Respondent has been an
adult Bible study leader, conducting weekly classes; and he has been the driving force in
organizing and running an annual Church camp-out for Church families.

Every week, Respondent and his wife obtain surplus food from four different Starbucks locations which, each
time, provide a total of about 600 to 800 items. Respondent and his wife then take the donations
to a senior citizens’ center, to a battered women’s shelter, and to a community outreach shelter
that serves 200 to 300 families each month.

Once a month, Respondent and his wife assume responsibility for operating a soup kitchen, serving hot food
to the homeless. Respondent and his wife organize the purchase, preparation and serving of
these meals.

In addition to his work with his Church, Respondent has been very involved as a leader in an
interdenominational lay ministry to aid people who are experiencing personal crises or emotional
upheaval. Respondent has also worked on home-building projects for Habitat for Humanity.

Attached hereto as pp. 11-19 are character letters from the following individuals: Pastor Steven Smith (dated
December 17, 2009); Lucy Castaneda (dated March 2, 2010); Frank F. Heckadon (dated October 31,
2007); Berendina Maazel (dated November 4, 2007); Eric Stratton (dated November 17, 2007);
Janice Bruszak (dated November 16, 2007); Nancy Schultz (undated); William L. Congleton (dated
November 6, 2007); and Kerstin Congleton (dated November 16, 2007). The parties stipulate to the
submission of these letters for the Court’s consideration: were the authors of these letters to
testify under oath in this matter on direct examination, their testimony would be consistent with
the representations contained in their letters.

(Stipulation form approved 05/20/10 by SBC Executive Committee, eft. 06/01/10.) Disbarment



ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NUMBER(S):

STEVEN G. HOOVER

07-C-13975-DFM

PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND IN CONVICTION PROCEEDING.

1. This is a proceeding pursuant to sections 6101 and 6102 of the Business and Professions Code

and rule 9.10 of the California Rules of Court.

2. On December 24, 2008, Respondent pled nolo contendere to two felony counts of possession of

child pornography in violation of Penal Code section 311.11 (a). That same day, the court

accepted Respondent’s plea, and Respondent was convicted.

3. Effective March 25, 2009, Respondent was placed on interim suspension following his

conviction of two counts of violating Penal Code 311.11 (a), a felony.

4,. On November 2, 2009, the State Bar transmitted a Supplemental Transmittal of Records of

Conviction in this matter to the Review Department of the State Bar Court, and concurrently

filed a Motion for Summary Disbarment.

5. On November 23, 2009, the Review Department of the State Bar Court issued an order denying

the State Bar’s November 2, 2009 Motion for Summary Disbarment, determining that "a

violation of Penal Code Section 311.11, subdivision (a), (possession of child pornography) is a

crime which may or may not involve moral turpitude" and referring the matter to the Hearing

Department "for a hearing and decision recommending the discipline to be imposed in the event

that the hearing department finds that the facts and circumstances surrounding the felony

violation of Penal Code section 311.11, subdivision (a), of which Steven G. Hoover was

convicted, involve moral turpitude or other misconduct warranting discipline."

///

///

///

///

///
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FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES SURROUNDING RESPONDENT’S CONVICTION

Respondent admits that the following facts are true:

6. On June 11, 2006, Respondent logged on to an internet website, "Site A.’’1 "Site A" offered

thousands of still images and videos of child pornography for sale. "Site A" contained the

following advisement: "Our site is considered to be illegal in all countries ....if you ever have

problems with police, you can always say that someone has stolen the information from your

credit card and used it. It is very difficult to establish that you were the person to pay."

7. On June 11, 2006, Respondent paid $79.99 to access and purchase images of child pornography

from "Site A."

8. On August 28, 2006, Respondent paid $79.95 to access and purchase images of child

pornography from a second internet website, "Site B," offering images and videos of child

pornography for sale.

9. On October 15, 2006, Respondent paid $99.95 to "Site B" to access and purchase images of

child pornography.

10. On January 6, 2007, Respondent paid $99.95 to access and purchase images of child

pornography from a third internet website, "Site C," offering images and videos of child

pornography for sale.

11. On October 10, 2007, Los Angeles Regional Internet Crimes Against Children Task Force ("LA

ICAC") served a search warrant on Respondent at his residence.

12. When made aware of the nature of the investigation, Respondent directed the LA ICAC’s search

team to a computer he used to access child pornography.

13. On October 10, 2007, Respondent was arrested and charged with two felony counts of violating

P.C. 311.11 (a), possession of child pornography.

14. Forensic examination of the computer seized from Respondent on October 10, 2007 revealed an

extensive number of image files, consisting ofjpg files ("stills") and video files, depicting

children of both genders, ranging in age from approximately four (4) to eleven (11) years,

engaging in one or more acts of sexual conduct (as defined by Penal Code section 311.4(d)(1))

with adults and/or each other. The National Center for Missing and Exploited Children

1 The actual names and internet website addresses of the sites from which Respondent purchased child pornography are

deliberately omitted.
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identified four (4) known minor female victims who appeared in certain image files seized from

Respondent.2

15. On October 10, 2007, Respondent was arrested and charged with two felony counts of violating

P.C. 311.11 (a), possession of child pornography.

16. On December 24, 2008, a criminal complaint was filed against Respondent in the Superior Court

of California, County of Los Angeles, in the matter entitled People v. Steven G. Hoover, case no.

BA350572, charging Respondent with two counts of felony possession of child pornography.

17. On December 24, 2008, Respondent entered a plea of nolo contendere to two counts of

possession of child pornography in violation of Penal Code section 311.11 (a), felonies, in case

no. BA350572. That same day, the Court accepted Respondent’s plea, and Respondent was

convicted.

18. On February 4, 2009, the Court suspended imposition of sentence and placed Respondent on

formal probation for five years on terms and conditions that require him to perform 1000 hours

of community service; cooperate with the probation officer in a plan for a sex offender

counseling and treatment program; not associate with minors; not access the internet; not use

telephone services for sexually oriented services; not engage in sexually oriented video games;

pay various fines; and register as a sex offender.

19. On February 8, 2010, the Superior Court ordered the complaint in People v. Steven G. Hoover,

case no. BA350572, deemed amended to allege counts 1 and 2 as misdemeanors pursuant to

Penal Code section 17 (B) (1-5), and that the counts should proceed as misdemeanors. Pursuant

to the stipulated plea agreement, the defense motion to reduce counts 1 and 2 to a misdemeanor

pursuant to Penal Code section 17 (b) (1) was granted. Probation was continued on the same

terms and conditions including formal supervision.

FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE.

20. Respondent admits and acknowledges that the facts and circumstances of his conviction involve

moral turpitude.

AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

21. Prior Record of Discipline:

Respondent has two (2) prior impositions of discipline:

#1:

(a) State Bar Court Case Nos.: 96-0-02524; 96-0-02798: 96-0-04816; 96-0-08482 (Consol.)

2 The names of these four children are deliberately omitted.
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22.

23.

(b) Date discipline effective: October 5, 2000

(c) RPC’s/State Bar Act violations: RPC rules 3-110(A), 3-500, 3-700(A)(2), and 3-700(d)(1);

Bus. & Prof. Code sections 60680), 6068(m), and 6103.

one year suspension, stayed; three years’ probation with conditions; no(d) Degree of discipline:

actual suspension.

#2:

(a)
(b)
(c)

State Bar Court Case No.: 07-0-10171

Date discipline effective: October 3, 2009

RPC’ s/State Bar Act.violations: RPC rules 3-110(A), 3 o700(D)(1); Bus. & Prof. Code

sections 6068(m), 6103.

(d) Degree of discipline: two years’ suspension, stayed’ two years’ probation with conditions;

30 days’ actual suspension.

Harm:

Respondent’s misconduct significantly harmed the public, in that the purchase and possession of"

child pornography contributes directly to the ongoing sexual exploitation for profit of children;

the images permanently record the acts of abuse; and the continued existence of the images

causes continuing harm to the children appearing in those images.

Multiple/Pattern of Misconduct:

Respondent’s current misconduct demonstrates multiple acts of wrongdoing.

On four (4) separate occasions within a six (6) month period, Respondent purchased child

pornography from three (3) different Internet websites offering child pornography for sale.

MITIGATING CIRCUMSTANCES.

24. Respondent cooperated with the State Bar by entering into this stipulation, thus obviating the

need for a trial.

PENDING PROCEEDINGS.

The disclosure date referred to, on page 2, paragraph A(7), was December 7, 2010.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

Standard 1.3 provides:

The primary purposes of disciplinary proceedings conducted by the State Bar of California and
of sanctions imposed upon a finding or acknowledgment of a member’s professional misconduct
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are the protection of the public, the courts and the legal profession; the maintenance of high
professional standards by attorneys and the preservation of public confidence in the legal
profession. Rehabilitation of a member is a permissible object of a sanction imposed upon the
member but only if the imposition of rehabilitative sanctions is consistent with the above-stated
primary purposes of sanctions for professional misconduct.

Standard 1.7 (b) provides:

If a member is found culpable of professional misconduct in any proceeding in which discipline
may be imposed and the member has a record of two prior impositions of discipline as defined
by Standard 1.2 (t), the degree of discipline in the current proceeding shall be disbarment unless
the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate.

Standard 3.2 provides, in pertinent part:

Final conviction of a member of a crime which involves moral turpitude, either inherently or in
the facts and circumstances surrounding the crime’s commission shall result in disbarment. Only
if the most compelling mitigating circumstances clearly predominate, shall disbarment not be
imposed.

"Disbarments, and not suspensions, have been the rule rather than the exception in cases of serious
crim,es involving moral turpitude." In re Crooks (1990) 51 Cal.3d 1090, 1101. See also In re Lesansky
(2001) 25 Cal.4th 11.
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December 17, 2009

Dmitry Gorin
Kestenbaum, Eisner and Gorin, LLP
1. 440 l Sylvan Street, Suite I. 12
Van Nuys, CA 91401

RE: Steven G. Hoover’s Community Service Hours

Dear Dmitry,

It has been a banner year for our community outreach programs. We have expanded our
out’reach, enhanced our level of service to those in need, and have a growing vision for service
w~,th the Lord’s guidance and help. None of this would have been possible without Steve Hoover.

Steve has contributed greatly to our church’s fellowship and outreach programs. His ongoing
support and commitment to the congregation has been a wonderful blessing. He continues to
contribute in many ways to ~he outreach programs of the church.

Our once-a-month Lord’s KiIchen has provided meals for the hungry, and spiritual guidance and
encouragement to those who come to S~, James Presbyterian Church for help. The numbers have
increased ~hroughour the years, and many travel a long distance to just be there on the first
Saturday of each month. Steve’s leadershi~ and commitment has been a vital part of enabling
this ministry to succeed.

Each Sunday our gatherings in the Fellowship Hall bring ~he congregation together after the
service to continue their fellowship as they enjoy tlae excellent meals prepared for them. With the
help of" other voltm~eers, the Hoovers have organized, prepared, and served meals to worshippers
and dae needy alike.

Also, at Tl~anksgiving we had over 20 volmateers helping prepare Thanksgiving Dinner which
wa~ served to nearly 1 O0 church members and the homeless of our community. Steve was a~ the
very center of this worthy outreach endeavor,

I am so very gratefi.d lbr all he has done and all he continues ~o do.

..:2"Sincerely, "

Steven
Paster
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March 2, 2010

R.g: Steven O. Hoover

To Whom It May Concern,

My name is Lucy Castaneda arid I reside in the city of Los Angeles. My home address is 11218
Victory Blvd., North Hollywood, CA 91606,

I have been employed by Steven O. Hoover for the last thsee and half years. It has been an
honor and a pleasure to work with him, Steve has proven to be a gentleman and a mentor, whom
I regard with great respect.

Steve is a man of compassion and integrity, qualities which I have admired. He has with each
case given his 100% and worked with upmost professionali.sm. With each case he delivered
nothing but quality legal work, which was based on strong faith and many years of experience
and knowledge, Each client was treated with dignity. The practice always remained about the
client and delivering the best outcome we can for that individual.

Over the years, I have learned a great deal about the judicial system from Sieve. He has been a
wonderful teacher. But the best lessorls he taught me are not found in books. Such as how
important it is to do one’s best rega~dl.ess of the circumstances in the situation.

I have watched him help his community, his church, the homeless, friends and family without
hesitation. He has extended a helping hand to all individuals in need without any expectations of
reward or recognition. He does it just simply because he possess a heart of gold and is an
amazing humanitarian.

After all these years of knowing SteVe both on professional and personal level, I have nothing
but praises for him as an employer, as a man and as a friend.

Please take ~his letter under consideration as you review his status, I believe Steve is an asset to
this society. He wo~fld be a great loss to his profession, if he should not be able to practice Law,

Please do not hesitate to comact me if you should have any questions, Thank you for your
consideration.

Sincerely,

Lucy Castaneda



Mlch, L/c~rf#~ # 34~,4

Fraak Fo Heckadon
Certified Public Accountan¢

ZZZZT ~unn~m~s 3�.
Cenoga Pa~, ~ 91303.~021

RI~) 340.7~07
F~ (a~a) 3~75~

E.~i~: ~
Calm Ucenae # 10183

October 3 I, 2007

Re.’ Steven Hoover

To Whom l’t May Concern:

I have known Stev~ Hoover both professionally and personally since
early 1998 when my wife and I joined the church wher~ Steve is very active,
Among oth(~r jobs there he sorve~ as a bible study leader and as a member and
chair of the Board of Trustees. He is very concerned as to the welfare of the
members of the church, He has worked with andbeen in c~ of the monthly
luncheon that the church sponsors for the homeless in the area.

Three years ago I accepted r.he position of Administrator of our church
and S~eve replaced me as the chair of the Board of Trustees. We have worked
together since then and he a~ain has shown his compassionate nature towards
working with people.

! h~ve worked with him in my professional capacity as a certified public
~ccountanr ,~sad found him to be a very professional and caring individual

Ve~ ~uiy yours,

Frartk F. Heckadon



BER~NDINA MAAZEL

T~RZANA, CA. 91356
818 ~ 345-7915

NOVEMBER 4TH, 20"07

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

I. BERENDINA HAA~EL HAS KNOWN STEVEN BOOV~R

FOR MANY YEARS THROUGH THE ST JAMES PRESBYTERIAN

CHURCH.

WE HAVE WORKED TOGETHER ~S STEPHEN MINISTERS

AND MANY OTHER ACTIVITIES IN THE CHURCH.

X AM FUSLY RECOMMENDING H~M FOR ANY OTHER JOBS.

HE IS TO ~E TRUSTED ~OR ANY JOB AND I KNOW YOU W~LL

NoT BE DISAPPOINTED.

WHEN YOU S~OULD LIKE TOTALK TO ME, IT HAS TO

BE BEFORE TSE 8TH OF TM~S MONT~, W~EN I LEAVE FOR

VIRGINIA AND WILL NOT RETURN T~LL THE I~TM OF NOVEMBE~



! 7 ~ov~m~,r ~007

From: Eric Stratton
P.O, Box 893
Agot~’a Hills
Ca. 91~76
818-889-~967

To: Whom it may �,oncem

Subject; L¢tter ofreoomm¢ndation for Ste_ven Hoover

I have imrsonally known Steven Hoover ~d l~S family for over thirty ye~xs, and
in ~at timo have ~en a witness to cou.ntlcss acts of kindness and charity tl’mt St�yen h~
be, n involvM in not o~y ~ ~’~ St. Jaroe..s Prcsb:y~aa Chu~, but also the community
al large.

I have had r.ho ple~ur¢ of working with Stereo in a nurabcr oftho~�
wMch have included the ~rviag of me.ntis to the l©ss fortmmte in the Lord’s Kitchen
program, ~nd the prccm’sor to that regultr event when it was done in ",he Skid Row
ofdowmown Los Angeles back in the early 1990’s, Soever, h~ also Men very involved
in the Habitat for Humlmity home building prujec¢ for quite some time. He has served
oa nu~lerous church boards, for many yem-s 0f which I have also seen his efforts result in
[ncr~ed church membership, new building construction, and vital p~ogr~ms to serve not
o~ly l}~e m¢mbs~, but ~o anyone e].~ who mlg.M have a need. [ ha~e been atte~ding

I would ~_!so ti~,:e ~o mention/hat Sloven has 12~r many yc~ bccn a driving
~:~ .~he org.~.’~do~ and run_ning of~ annuaJ church caml~out ~ia! h,~ ~’,~en on very

~ feel blessed d’lat ]/xave been ~blc to k~qow ’#.e Hoove.r .~_~j!y tbr SO m=y years,
and have bce~ abI~ to Co~ Ot~ Stev~n for.~i~ce when ! needed direction. Because of
this, and l’ds dedication to I~ ch ’~ch and commu.-’n~, [ of’/~r my r~comrncndad~n. If
there a-e, ~-i?’ qucstio~ ] may ~swer, please do no~ hesitate to �omact me.



]9.559 Hart

November 16. 2007

To Whom It May Concern,

! am writing 0n bghalfofSteven Hoover. I have known Steve for over 25 years. Wu met
through our membership at St. James Presbyterian Church. Steve h~s served as an Elder
and also on the Board of Trustees.

As an Elder Sieve has serveA at the Chair of’the SECO Committee which is our outreach
mission, He has coordinated, helped to prepare and sere a monthly lungheon for
ho~le~ in (he �o~umty and he has also helped ~th the col]ecUon ~d distribution of
food ~d gifts for the less/o~u~te in o~ co--unity, during the T~sgiving and
C~ist~s holidays. Several ~�~s ~go the cow.tree ~g~ prepping and
Thar~sgiving dinn~ for those who ~� homeless and for mem~rs of t~ congregation
who would like ~o join the~. Steve has worked tirelessly in ~his outreach mission.

has also served as chair of our Fellowship Committee, Our Fellowship Committee is
r~sponsib~e for preparing Food for our congregation following our Sunday wo:’sbJp,

~ a Tru.qtee he has served on various committees ~d also has been Chair of the l’~stees

25-30 peopie per we~k, He ~as ~e;v¢~ ~ an Elder Ee~rcsentetEve ~o our

Inm algo aware of his involvement with Habitat for l-/umenity in the San Fernando
"V ;3 ~"h;DV,



Nancy Schull~z
7401 Lubao Ave
Winnetka Ca. 91306

Steve Hoover has been a close friend of my family for many yeats. I am a
divorced mother of two teenage daughters. There h~ n~er been a hint of impropriety
regarding his behavior towards them. When I informed them of the allegations from the
Daily News, they were both shocked and felt it is an impossibility.

Steve has always shown a generosity of The Sprit that appeaxs to spring.from a
genuine desire to help others. H= has always been supportative of me and my family. We
all feel very close to him, and his wife Oinny, and my daughters and ! consider them pm
of our immediate family. We have vacaxioncd with them, mov~ homes with them,
c=lebrated marriages with them and n~v~r have I felt the suspicion that hc was not ¢xacdy
what I ~hought him to be, a wonderful, warm, taxing truc friend.



WILL1AM L. CONGLETON
8133 FARRALONE AVE.

CANOGA PARK, CA 9130~I
tel: 818-1t88.g093

email: ~.s_be~Jobal.net

b/ovember 6, 2007

Subject: Mr. St�yen Hoover

Whom It May Concern:

I have known Steve Hoover for over 1h.irty (30) years. During that time, we have both been active in a

signific~t number of~hurch organizational commiltees, such as Trustees and Elder (church governing)

,~ommittees,and we have been active together in ¢hureh-sl:mnsored social organizations, for which wc

have each served together and independently a~ organizational officers to plan and execute the various

programs, We have each served to suppor~ the youth groups in various activities, and have watched and

helped each other~ children b~ow from children to adullho~d. Through these aclivitie~ we also have a

large group of common friends and a~quaintances who have observed his (and my) behavior from

different points of view and under different circumstances.

As a result of all of these common activities over these many years, I believe that I know Steve very well.

In all this lime, I have never known, or heard of, any business or church-related actions or activities by

Steve that might be considered to b, unethical or immoral in.any way, or by any standard that I would

accept. Steve has worked as a lawyer, both in a large corporation ~nd, in recent years, as a solo

practitioner, and in the course of his work his moral and ethical standards have been heavily tested.

Although I have never been a client ofhis, he has described to me the advice he has given, and his

rntionale for actions he h~s taken in some anonymous cases, and in all such cases I have found his

thiWking to wholly moral and ethical, ~ven to the point where his ethical ~nd moral ~wndards might have

become obstacles to otherwise quick and easy solutions of the case.

Steve is held in ~he highest esteem by me and, 1o my knowledge, all of our mutual friends, with regard to

his high moral and ethical standards, and by his spolless behavior over these thirty.four years.

William L. Congleton

S~eveHoover~efLerterl,doe



KERSTIN CONGLETON
8133 Fatr~lone Avenue
Ca.nogu P~rk, CA 91304

Tel.: 818-88B-8093

November 16, 2007

To whom it may concern:

I am a member oflhe St. James Presbyterian Church, Tar-~na, where I met Steve Hoover about thirty

years ago. Since then I have come to know him as a friend in social gatherings, as well as through ~erving

together on various Bo~rds and Committees in the church. Steve is the kind of l~r~on who quietly steps

up to do whatever task is needed, Over the years, ~mon8 other things, he has led an adult Bible study, and

been instrusnental in starting a program of feeding the homeless, the "Lord’s Kitchen". Steve never misses

showing up in the kitchen, cook/ng and serving and making "to-go" bags on lhose occasions.

But it is as a Stephen Minister and Stephen Ministry Leader [ have come to know Steve even better.

Stephen Ministry is mu interdenomirmtional lay ministry, with individuals trained to aid persons who are

going through a personal crisis or emotional upheaval. It is a contidential, one-on-one relationship, aimed

towar~ gently helping the person find a way through the rough time. Steve h~l given this kind of care to

several men in our cong,’effation, when we asked him to take the Leadership training course, to help train

other Stephen Ministcr~ As a fellow Leader, [ meet with Steve in a ~’oup twi~ a month, where we listen

xo reports from the ministers in the field, and discuss how we can encourage and help them if they are

having difficulties.

In this environment it is inevitable that we reveal and share many personal experiences. S~,eve has always

shown integrity and compassion, giving thoughtful advice, and, if needed, expertise from the legal field. ’

Our congregation is a dose-knit "family". Many of us have known each other for decades. The

admini$Iration of the Prosby’terian denomination is democratic, with built-in checks and balances. It

would be di~cult to hide any inappropriate behavior for very long, especially in one who is as active in

all ~spccls of congregational work ~ Steve is. My I~r~onal observation is tha~ Steve Hoover is a man of

upright moral and ©thical standards, and I think all his fellow members ~fSt. James see him in that way.

Keratin Congleton i

/(’~

l[



In the Matter of
STEVEN (~. HOOVER,

Case number(s):
07-C-I~7~-DFM

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

¯ By their signatures below, the parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement with
each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Fact,
Conclusions of Law and Disposition,

Date Print Name

’~/I~/~G. ~ur L. M,mQ~S...
D~ Print Na~

Date ~" Signatum Name



(Do not write above this line.)
In the Matter of
STEVEN G. HOOVER, #57345

Case Number(s):
07-C-13975-DFM

ORDER

Finding the stipulation to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, if any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED and the DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

The stipulated facts and disposition are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set forth
below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

All Hearing dates are vacated.

The parties are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1) a motion to withdraw or modify
the stipulation, filed within 15 days after service of this order, is granted; or 2) this court modifies
or further modifies the approved stipulation. (See rule 135(b), Rules of Procedure.) The
effective date of this disposition is the effective date of the Supreme Court order herein,
normally 30 days after file date. (See rule 9.18(a), California Rules of Court.)

Respondent     is ordered transferred to involuntary inactive status pursuant to Business and
Professions Code section 6007, subdivision (c)(4). Respondent’s inactive enrollment will be
effective three (3) calendar days after this order is served by mail and will terminate upon the
effective date of the Supreme Court’s order imposing discipline herein, or as provided for by rule
490(b) of the Rules of Procedure of the State Bar of California, or as otherwise ordered by the
Supreme Court pursuant to its plenary jurisdiction.

Date Judge of the State Bar Court

(Stipulation form approved 05/20/10 by SBC Executive Committee, eft. 06/01/10.)

Page
Disbarment Order



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[Rules Proc. of State Bar; Rule 5.27(B); Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen
and not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and
County of LosAngeles, on January 6, 2011, I deposited a true copy of the following
document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSION OF LAW AND DISPOSITION AND
ORDER APPROVING DISBARMENT; ORDER OF INVOLUNTARY INACTIVE
ENROLLMENT;

.in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, California, addressed as follows:

ARTHUR LEWIS MARGOLIS
MARGOLIS & MARGOLIS LLP
2000 RIVERSIDE DR
LOS ANGELES, CA 90039

by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

MARGARET WARREN, Enforcement, Los Angeles

I hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
January 6, 2011 ’

Tammy Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


